capitalization as adjusted to show the effect of the then pending pro forma
transactions as if we had completed them on December 31, 2000. These
transactions are described under "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements". The exchange offer will have no effect on our
outstanding indebtedness. The old notes surrendered in exchange for the new
notes in the exchange offer will be retired and cancelled and cannot be
reissued.

   We believe that the assumptions used provide a reasonable basis on which to
present our pro forma capitalization. You should read the capitalization table
below in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related
notes to those consolidated financial statements that are incorporated by
reference into this prospectus and the information presented under "Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements". The pro forma financial
information included in the capitalization table below is not necessarily
indicative of our capitalization or financial condition had we completed the
transactions and events referred to above on the date assumed. It is also not
necessarily indicative of our future capitalization or future financial
condition.

   December 31, 2000
   ----------------------
   Historical  Pro Forma
   ----------  ----------
   (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents..... $   82,038  $  730,950
   ==========  ==========
Long-term debt, including current portion:
  Credit facilities(1)..... $1,350,000  $1,445,000
  Senior notes.....   1,000,000
  Convertible notes, net of discount(2).....   920,908   920,908
  Other long-term debt, including current portion...   197,315   197,315
   ----------  ----------
   Total long-term debt.....  2,468,223   3,563,223
   ----------  ----------
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock(3)..... $   1,805  $   1,905
  Additional paid-in capital.....  3,174,622   3,537,334
  Accumulated deficit.....   (295,057)   (295,057)
  Treasury stock.....   (4,340)   (4,340)
   ----------  ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....  2,877,030   3,239,842
   ----------  ----------
Total capitalization..... $5,345,253  $6,803,065
   ==========  ==========

- --------
(1)  The pro forma borrowings include:
  .  borrowings under our domestic credit facilities consisting of fully
   drawing on the Term Loan A ($850.0 million) and the Term Loan B ($500.0
   million), and
  .  $95.0 million of indebtedness under our ATC Mexico loan agreement. See
   "Description of Indebtedness--ATC Mexico Loan Agreement".

(2)  As of December 31, 2000, we had outstanding the following principal
   amounts of convertible notes:

  .  $212.7 million principal amount of 6.25% convertible notes due 2009,

[…]

in conjunction with the historical financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2000 that are incorporated by reference into this prospectus.
Although the ALLTEL and AirTouch transactions do not involve the acquisition of
businesses, we have provided pro forma information related to these
transactions, as we believe such information is material to your investment
decision.

   The pro forma financial statements may not reflect our financial condition
or our results of operations had the pro forma transactions actually occurred
on the dates specified. Finally, they may not reflect our future financial
condition or results of operations.

   22

   AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (in thousands)

   Condensed   Pro Forma   Consolidated
   Historical Adjustments (a) Pro Forma (b)
   ---------- --------------- -------------

   ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   82,038   $  648,912   $  730,950
Restricted cash.....   46,036   93,750   139,786
Accounts receivable, net.....   194,011   194,011
Prepaid and other current assets.....   149,067   149,067
Notes receivable.....   123,945   123,945
Property and equipment, net.....   2,296,670   2,296,670
Unallocated purchase price.....   683,150   683,150
Goodwill and other intangible assets,
 net.....   2,505,681   2,505,681
Deferred tax asset.....   140,395   140,395
Deposits and other assets.....   122,836   32,000   154,836
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Total.....  $5,660,679   $1,457,812   $7,118,491
   ==========   ==========   ==========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities, excluding
 current portion of long-term debt...  $  286,608   $  286,608
Other long-term liabilities.....   12,472   12,472
Credit facilities .....   1,350,000   $   95,000   1,445,000
Senior notes.....   1,000,000   1,000,000
Convertible notes, net of discount...   920,908   920,908
Other long-term debt, including
 current portion .....   197,315   197,315
Minority interest.....   16,346   16,346
Stockholders' equity.....   2,877,030   362,812   3,239,842
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Total.....  $5,660,679   $1,457,812   $7,118,491
   ==========   ==========   ==========

 See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

   23

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   We have prepared our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet as of December 31, 2000 to give effect, as of such date, to the ALLTEL
transaction, the remaining portions of the AirTouch transaction, our Class A
common stock offering and private placement of the old notes in January 2001,
and borrowings under our ATC Mexico loan agreement, the only pro forma
transactions that had not been completed at that date.

   (a) The following table sets forth the components of the pro forma balance
sheet adjustments as of December 31, 2000 (in thousands):

   January 2001
   -----------------------   ATC Mexico   Total
   ALLTEL   AirTouch   Equity   Old Notes   Loan   Pro Forma
   Transaction Transaction Offering(1) Offering(2)  Agreement(3) Adjustments
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------  ------------ -----------

   ASSETS
Cash and cash
 equivalents.....   $360,800   $194,112   $94,000   $  648,912
Restricted cash.....   93,750   93,750
Unallocated purchase
 price(4).....  $657,900   $25,250   683,150
Deposits and other
 assets.....   31,000   1,000   32,000
   --------   -------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
  Total.....  $657,900   $25,250   $360,800   $318,862   $95,000   $1,457,812
   ========   =======   ========   ==========   =======   ==========
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Credit facilities.....  $657,900   $23,238   $ (681,138)   $95,000   $   95,000
Senior notes.....   1,000,000   1,000,000
Stockholders' equity....   2,012   $360,800   362,812
   --------   -------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
  Total.....  $657,900   $25,250   $360,800   $318,862   $95,000   $1,457,812
   ========   =======   ========   ==========   =======   ==========

   The following table sets forth the remaining purchase prices and related pro
forma financing for the ALLTEL and AirTouch transactions (in millions):

   Purchase Price Borrowings
   -------------- ----------

   ALLTEL transaction(5).....   $657.9   $657.9
   AirTouch transaction(6).....   25.3   23.2

[…]

requirements contained in the indenture. Where we present data for the
   restricted group, we are presenting the data for us and our
   subsidiaries which comprise the restricted group under the indenture.
   All of our subsidiaries are part of this restricted group, except
   Verestar and its subsidiaries, whose operations constitute all of our
   satellite and fiber network access services business segment. The
   information in the following table is not intended as an alternative
   measure of financial position as determined in accordance with
   generally accepted accounting principles.

   December 31, 2000
   -----------------------------------
   Restricted
   Consolidated  Exclusion   Group
   Pro Forma   of Verestar Pro Forma
   ------------ ----------- ----------

   (in thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  730,950   $ (15,491) $  715,459
Restricted cash.....   139,786   139,786
Accounts receivable, net.....   194,011   (48,862)   145,149
Prepaid and other current assets.....   149,067   (12,603)   136,464
Notes receivable.....   123,945   (420)   123,525
Property and equipment, net.....   2,296,670   (283,400)  2,013,270
Unallocated purchase price.....   683,150   683,150
Goodwill and other intangible assets,
 net.....   2,505,681   (271,475)  2,234,206
Deferred tax asset.....   140,395   140,395
Investment in and advances to unrestricted
 subsidiaries.....   471,285   471,285
Deposits and other assets.....   154,836   (8,662)   146,174
   ----------   ---------  ----------
  Total.....   $7,118,491   $(169,628) $6,948,863
   ==========   =========  ==========
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities, excluding current
 portion of long-term debt.....   $  286,608   $ (52,361) $  234,247
Other long-term liabilities.....   12,472   (4,955)   7,517
Credit facilities.....   1,445,000   1,445,000
Senior notes.....   1,000,000   1,000,000
Convertible notes, net of discount.....   920,908   920,908
Other long-term debt, including current
 portion.....   197,315   (112,312)   85,003
Minority interest.....   16,346   16,346
Stockholders' equity.....   3,239,842   3,239,842
   ----------   ---------  ----------
  Total.....   $7,118,491   $(169,628) $6,948,863
   ==========   =========  ==========

   25

   AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Condensed   Pro Forma   Consolidated
   Historical  Adjustments(a)   Pro Forma(g)
   ----------  --------------   ------------

Operating revenues..... $ 735,275   $  48,025   $ 783,300
Operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization,
 development and corporate general and administrative
 expenses.....   524,074   26,169   550,243
Depreciation and amortization.....   283,360   56,509   339,869
Development expense.....   14,517   14,517
Corporate general and administrative expense.....   14,958   14,958
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Loss from operations.....  (101,634)   (34,653)   (136,287)
Other (income) expense:
  Interest expense.....   156,839   95,673   252,512
  Interest income and other, net.....   (13,018)   (13,018)
  Interest income TV Azteca, net of interest expense of $1,047..   (12,679)   (12,679)
  Premium on note conversion.....   16,968   16,968
  Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries.....   202   202
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total other expense.....   148,312   95,673   243,985
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Loss before income taxes and extraordinary losses.....  (249,946)   (130,326)   (380,272)
Benefit for income taxes(b).....   59,656   48,220 (b)   107,876
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Loss before extraordinary losses..... $(190,290)   $ (82,106)   $(272,396)
   =========   =========   =========
Basic and diluted loss per common share before extraordinary
 losses..... $   (1.13)   N/A   $   (1.56)
   =========   =========   =========
Basic and diluted common shares outstanding.....   168,715   6,079 (c)   174,794
   =========   =========   =========

 See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

   26

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for
the year ended December 31, 2000 gives effect to the pro forma transactions as
if they had occurred on January 1, 2000.

   (a) To record the results of operations for the pro forma transactions. We

[…]

amortization expenses of $56.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2000
based on estimated allocations of purchase prices. With respect to unallocated
purchase prices, we have determined pro forma depreciation and amortization
expense based on an expected average life of 15 years.

   The table below sets forth the detail for the pro forma transactions for the
year ended December 31, 2000 (in thousands).

   Total
   February   June   January 2001   ATC   Adjustments
   2000   2000   ------------------   Mexico   Other   for
   ALLTEL   AirTouch   Notes   Equity   Equity  Old Notes   Loan   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Transaction  Transaction  Placement Offering  Offering Offering   Agreement Adjustments Transactions
   -----------  -----------  --------- --------  -------- ---------  --------- ----------- ------------

Operating
 revenues.....   $37,914(d)   $10,111(e)   $  48,025
Operating
 expenses
 excluding
 depreciation and
 amortization....   22,070(f)   4,099(f)   26,169
Depreciation and
 amortization....   $  56,509   56,509
   -------   -------   -------  --------   ---   --------   -------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss)
 from
 operations.....   15,844   6,012   (56,509)   (34,653)
Interest expense
 (income), net...   $(1,439) $(23,675)   $ 32,917   $ 9,595   78,275   95,673
   -------   -------   -------  --------   ---   --------   -------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss)
 before income
 taxes and
 extraordinary
 losses.....   $15,844   $ 6,012   $ 1,439  $ 23,675   $(32,917)   $(9,595)  $(134,784)  $(130,326)
   =======   =======   =======  ========   ===   ========   =======   =========   =========

   (b) To record the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments and impact on our
estimated effective tax rate. The actual effective tax rate may be different
once we determine the final purchase price allocations.

   (c) Includes adjustment for the 12.5 million shares of Class A common stock
issued pursuant to the June 2000 offering.

   (d) Includes additional revenues recognized on a straight-line basis in
accordance with terms stipulated in the ALLTEL lease agreement. We have not

[…]

us and our subsidiaries which comprise the restricted group under the
indenture. All of our subsidiaries are part of this restricted group, except
Verestar and its subsidiaries, whose operations constitute all of our satellite
and fiber network access services business segment. Amounts included in the
"Exclusion of Verestar" column do not contain an allocation of corporate
overhead or interest expense related to intercompany borrowings. The
information in the following table is not intended as an alternative measure of
the operating results as would be determined in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles.

   Year Ended
   December 31, 2000
   -----------------------------------------
   Consolidated Exclusion of   Restricted
   Pro Forma   Verestar   Group Pro Forma
   ------------ ------------ ---------------

   (in thousands)
Operating revenues.....  $ 783,300   $(145,201)   $ 638,099
  Operating expenses excluding
   depreciation and amortization,
   development and corporate general
   and administrative expenses.....   550,243   (110,065)   440,178
  Depreciation and amortization.....   339,869   (27,074)   312,795
  Development expense.....   14,517   (84)   14,433
  Corporate general and
   administrative expense.....   14,958   14,958
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Loss from operations.....   (136,287)   (7,978)   (144,265)
Other (income) expense:
  Interest expense.....   252,512   (1,833)   250,679
  Interest income and other, net.....   (13,018)   357   (12,661)
  Interest income TV Azteca, net of
   interest expense of $1,047.....   (12,679)   (12,679)
  Premium on note conversion.....   16,968   16,968
  Minority interest in net earnings
   of subsidiaries.....   202   202
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total other expense.....   243,985   (1,476)   242,509
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Loss before income taxes and
 extraordinary losses.....  $(380,272)   $  (6,502)   $(386,774)
   =========   =========   =========

   28

   THE EXCHANGE OFFER

Purpose and Effect of Exchange Offer; Registration Rights

   We sold the old notes on January 31, 2001 in an unregistered private
placement to a group of investment banks that served as the initial purchasers.
The initial purchasers then resold the old notes under an offering circular,
dated January 24, 2001, in reliance on Rule 144A and Regulation S under the
Securities Act.

   As part of this private placement, we entered into a registration rights